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0:;<;=>;. !"#$%&’(& )(&*+$&$+& ,’",&-), ’&)./# 0#)10()-0#$2$$3/ ’+-
*(/ )-34# )-&05$&’36 7"&/&$-(’. 8$( ,’",&-), (*$+/ +9 $#+:("&& 7;;&4-
-+’$36 -+1(’ )(&*+$&$+<, 1()4(".4= $&)=>#, )1()(:$()-. :("-(’ +)1(".9=&-),
10#4-+?&)4+ 1("$()-.@, # 4($-#4-+0=@>+& 1(’&06$()-+ )(&*+$,&/36 7"&/&$-
-(’ $& -0&:=@- )1&%+#".$(< (:0#:(-4+ ’ 1&0+(* /($-#5# [1]. A#+:("&& +)1(".-
9=&/3& 10(;+"+ ’ )-0(+-&".)-’& ,’",@-), *’=-#’0(’3& 10(;+"+ + /&$&& +)-
1(".9=&/3& B$=-()’#0$3& 10(;+"+ 10,/(=B(".$(B( )&?&$+,.

C0+?+$3 $&0#)10()-0#$2$$()-+ 4($)-0=+0(’#$+, ) 10+/&$&$+&/ 10(;+"&<
9#/4$=-(B( )&?&$+, )"&*=@- +9 ’3)(4(< )-(+/()-+ 1( (-$(D&$+@ 4 *’=-#’0(-
’3/ 10(;+",/ 10+ (-$()+-&".$( 0#’$36 6#0#4-&0+)-+4#6 ’ (*$(< 1"()4()-+.
E(1("$+-&".$3/+ ;#4-(0#/+ ,’",@-), (-)=-)-’+& ’(9/(5$()-+ +"+ $&%&"&)(-
(:0#9$()-+ =)+"&$+, 9#/4$=-(B( 10(;+", *", 10+*#$+, &/= :(".D&< /&)-$(<
=)-(<?+’()-+ (10+ 0#:(-& $# )5#-+&), (-)=-)-’+& )(’0&/&$$36 /&-(*+4 + 1(-
)(:+< 1( 0#)?&-= =9"(’ 4#4 $# )5#-+&, -#4 + $# 0#)-,5&$+&, :(".D&B( 0#)6(*#
/&-#""# 1( )0#’$&$+@ )( )’#0$3/+ *’=-#’0#/+ $# #$#"(B+?$(& 9*#$+& +"+ )(-
(0=5&$+&, $( /&$.D&B( ?&/ = 10(4#-$(B(.

C0+ 10(&4-+0(’#$++ ;"#$%&’36 )(&*+$&$+< 10(&4-+0(’>+4+ +)1(".9=@-
1()(:+,, )10#’(?$+4+ [1–9]. ) =?&-(/ *&<)-’=@>&< $(0/#-+’$(< *(4=/&$-#%+-
&< [10, 11]. E#$$3& )10#’(?$+4+ )(*&05#- ’ )&:& ’ ()$(’$(/ 0&4(/&$*#%++ 1(
0#)?&-= ;"#$%&’36 )(&*+$&$+< *’=-#’0(’36 )&?&$+<, +)4"@?&$+, )()-#’",@-
)&0+, [2] 1("$()-.@ 1()’,>&$$#, )-#".$3/ 4($)-0=4%+,/ 1(403-+< 10(+9’(*-
)-’&$$36 9*#$+< ) 10+/&$&$+&/ B$=-()’#0$36 10(;+"&<, 1()(:+& [12], B*& 9#-
/4$=-3/ B$=-()’#0$3/ 10,/(=B(".$3/ 10(;+",/ =*&"&$( ’$+/#$+&. F)1(".-
9=&-), *’& /(*&"+ )(10,5&$+, /&-#""(4($)-0=4%+< – D#0$+0$#, +"+ 5&)-4#,.
C(*#-"+’()-. 5&)-4(B( =9"# ’ G())+<)4+< $(0/#6 ’ $#)-(,>+< /(/&$- $& =?+-
-3’#&-),, ’ (-"+?++ (- H’0(1&<)4+6 [12–20], +/&@-), $#0#:(-4+ ’ *#$$(/ $#-
10#’"&$++ [1].

I 0())+<)4+6 $(0/#6 ) %&".@ =10(>&$+, 0#)?&-# 9# ()$(’= ’9,-# B+1(-&9#
$&*&;(0/+0=&/(< 1"()4()-+ 4($-#4-# ;"#$%# 10+ 0#)?&-& (-*&".$( ;"#$%#.
E", *()-+5&$+, *#$$(< B+1(-&93 10+6(*+-), 10+/&$,-. *()-#-(?$( -(")-3&
;"#$%3 + :("-3 ’3)(4(B( 4"#))# 10(?$()-+. J#0=:&5$(& 1()(:+& [13] ) -($-
4+/+ ;"#$%#/+ $&)(’/&)-+/( ) /#))+’$3/+ 4("($$#/+, B*& -(">+$# 1("4+ +
)-&$4+ 4("($$3 )=>&)-’&$$( 10&’3D#&- -(">+$= ;"#$%# [1]. C0&*"(5&$$#,
4($&?$(-7"&/&$-$#, /(*&". + +9/&$&$$3& ;(0/="3 1()(:+,, (1+)#$$3& ’ )-#-
-.& [1], -(?$&& (1+)3’#@- 0&#".$(& 1(’&*&$+, =9"# + )(B"#)=@-), ) $#-=0$3/+
+)13-#$+,/+ [21–24].

C0&*/&-(/ +))"&*(’#$+, ,’",&-), +9=?&$+& ’"+,$+, 1#0#/&-0(’ =9"# ;"#$-
%&’(B( )(&*+$&$+, $# $&)=>=@ )1()(:$()-., =)-#$(’"&$+& 9#’+)+/()-+ $&)=>&<
)1()(:$()-+ ;"#$%&’(B( )(&*+$&$+, (- -(">+$3 ;"#$%#.

1. ";?@<A E", ()=>&)-’"&$+, ?+)"&$$(B( +))"&*(’#$+, $&(:6(*+/( 10+-
*&05+’#-.), (:>&10+$,-36 10#’+" 10(&4-+0(’#$+, [10,11]. I 4#?&)-’& 0#)?&--
$(B( ;"#$%&’(B( )(&*+$&$+, :=*&- ’3:0#$ =9&" )-34# $+5$&B( 1(,)# ;&0/3 1(
*"+$& (G+). 1). C0+ 10(&4-+0(’#$++ =?+-3’#@-), )"&*=@>+& 4($)-0=4-+’$3&



+6M<KNM<-M CJDO-<I PDE<QE... 63

-0&:(’#$+,: /+$+/#".$#, -(">+$# )-&$(4 10(;+", $& /&$&& 3 // +9 =)"(’+<
)’#04+ + 4(00(9+($$(< )-(<4()-+; ’ %&",6 74($(/+?&)4(< %&"&)((:0#9$()-+ +)-
1(".9(’#$+, ;&0/3 ’/&)-( :#"4+, )&?&$+, -0=: 10+$+/#@-), $& /&$&& 8063.

!"#. 1. $"%&’&( )*+,-.’/( 01.* ).23/ # %2"3.,.,".3 4’+52+6,/7 %2&)"*.(.

E", 1()-0(&$+, /(*&"&< =9"(’ ’3:0#$ 10(B0#//$3< 4(/1"&4) IDEA Statica,
1()4(".4= +/&&-), ’(9/(5$()-. 0&D&$+, 4($-#4-$(< 9#*#?+ /&5*= *’=/,
;"#$%#/+.

C0+ +))"&*(’#$++ =9"(’(B( )(&*+$&$+, ’#0.+0=@-), B&(/&-0+?&)4+& 1#0#-
/&-03 =9"#, # -#45& 10(*(".$#, )+"#. I 0&9=".-#-& (10&*&",@-), $#10,5&$+,
’( ;"#$%& + =)+"+, ’ :("-#6. J#*#$3 +)6(*$3& 1#0#/&-03 *", (:(:>&$+, 0&-
9=".-#-(’ 0#)?&-#: 8 :("-(’ ’ )(&*+$&$++, 2 :("-# /&5*= 0&:0#/+ 5&)-4()-+,
*+#/&-0 (-’&0)-+, 1(* :("-3 $# 3 // :(".D& *+#/&-0# :("-#, :("-3 4"#)-
)# 10(?$()-+ 10.9, 4"#)) -(?$()-+ I, )-#". ;"#$%&’, 10(;+",, 0&:&0 5&)-4()-+
K355, (*$(9$#?$#, 71@0# 0#)-,B+’#@>+< $#10,5&$+<, ’)& )’#0$3& D’3 +/&@-
(*+$#4(’3& 4#-&-3.

I)& ;"#$%&’3& )(&*+$&$+, :3"+ 10(’&0&$3 $# 10(?$()-. + /&)-$=@ =)-(<-
?+’()-. )(&*+$,&/36 7"&/&$-(’ ’ (4("(;"#$%&’(< 9($&, $&)=>=@ )1()(:$()-.
:("-(’, 10(?$()-. ;"#$%#, $&)=>=@ )1()(:$()-. )’#0$36 D’(’ 40&1"&$+,
;"#$%# 4 7"&/&$-#/ 4($)-0=4%++ (G+). 2).

C0(?$()-. ;"#$%# )?+-#&-), (:&)1&?&$$(< 1( $(0/#-+’$3/ *(4=/&$-#/
[10, 11] + 0&4(/&$*#%+,/ [5], &)"+ -(">+$# ;"#$%# $#6(*+-), ’ 10&*&"#6 (- 20
*( 40 //, )-#". ;"#$%&’ K355 + K390, $#B0=94# $# :("- (- *&<)-’+, ’$&D$+6
=)+"+< $& 10&’3D#&- 10&*&".$( *(1=)-+/(B( 9$#?&$+,. F)6(*, +9 7-+6 =)"(’+<
$#9$#?#&-), -(">+$# ;"#$%&’ 20-25 // +9 )-#"+ K355 ’ )((-’&-)-’++ ) 0&4(-
/&$*#%+,/+ 1=$4-# 4.4 [5] (*", ’3)(4(10(?$36 :("-(’ L20 – 20 //, L24 – 25
//, B*& :("-3 ) 4"#))(/ 10(?$()-+ $& $+5& 10.9 1( M8KN G 52644-2006, ’)&
:("-3 ,’",@-), :("-#/+ ’$=-0&$$&< 9($3).

2. 8;BCDE?F?A. I 0#)?&-& 10&*&".$3& 1"#)-+?&)4+& *&;(0/#%++ 10+$+-
/#@-), 0#’$3/+ 0,3% ’ )((-’&-)-’++ ) 4(//&$-#0+,/+ [9] ’ 0#/4#6 1(,)$&$+<
4 [6]. G&9=".-#-3 0#)?&-# 10+’&*&$3 ’ -#:"+%& 1.

I 0&9=".-#-& #$#"+9# /(5$( =’+*&-., ?-( 1(-&$%+#" 10(?$()-+ ;"#$%# +)-
1(".9=&-), $& 1("$()-.@. J#1#) 10(?$()-+ ;"#$%# $#6(*+-), ’ *+#1#9($& (-
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!"#. 2. 84’"’+*.,6,/. ,+%29:.,"9 ’ )*+,-.’&3 #&.5",.,"" ’ IDEA Statica.

O C0(;+". P)+"+& N,
4A

N(">+$#
;"#$%#,

//

A#10,5&$+&
’(

;"#$%&,
A///2

G#)?&-$(&
)(10(-+’-

"&$+&
;"#$%#,
A///2

J#1#)
10(?$()-+

%

1 2 3 4 6 7 8
1 140x4 599 20 167,8 336,6 50
2 140x6 876 20 234 336,6 30
3 140x8 1123 20 288,7 336,6 14
4 150x6 943 20 249,9 336,6 26
5 150x8 1213 25 216 336,6 36
6 160x6 1011 20 275,2 336,6 18
7 160x8 1303 25 233,6 336,6 31
8 180x5 964 20 286,9 336,6 15
9 180x7 1312 25 249,4 336,6 26
10 180x9 1649 25 294,5 336,6 13

$+;*"-+ 1. !.10*<6+6/ 2+#=.6+.

13% *( 50%. E#$$3< 9#1#) (:=)"#’"+’#&-), (-)=-)-’+&/ ;(0/="3 *", 0#)?&-
-# ;"#$%#, # -#45& B+1(-&9(< ( $& *&;(0/+0=&/()-+ 1"()4()-+ 4($-#4-#, ?-(
10+’(*+- 4 =’&"+?&$+@ -(">+$3 ;"#$%#. K0&*$+< 4(7;;+%+&$- 9#1#)# )(-
)-#’",&- 26%. K-(+- (-/&-+-., ?-( 1(-&$%+#" 10(?$()-+ ;"#$%# +)1(".9=&-),
$& 1("$()-.@ + 1(*"&5+- *(1("$+-&".$(/= =-(?$&$+@.



+6M<KNM<-M CJDO-<I PDE<QE... 65

I 4#?&)-’& 0#)?&-$(< /&-(*+4+ 10&*"#B#&-), +)1(".9(’#-. /&-(* 0#)?&-#
(1(0$36 1"+- 1( 1=$4-= 8.6 [10]. C0+ 0#)?&-& *#’"&$+, 1(* 1"#)-+$(< *(1=)-
4#&-), 10+$+/#-. &B( 0#’$(/&0$( 0#)10&*&"&$$3/ [8]. E#$$(& *(1=>&$+&, *#&-
=*(’"&-’(0+-&".$3& 0&9=".-#-3 0#)?&-# [7]. 8*$+/ +9 )1()(:(’ =-(?$&$+, -0#-
*+%+($$(< /&-(*+4+ /(5&- :3-. =?&- )(’/&)-$(< 0#:(-3 )()&*$+6 =?#)-4(’
1"+-3.

N#4, $#10+/&0, *", =?#)-4#, (1&0-(B( $# 3 4#$-# &B( /(5$( 0#))/#-0+’#-. $&
4#4 D#0$+0$( (1&0-=@, # 4#4 5&)-4( 9#>&/"&$$=@ 1( 3 )-(0($#/ 1"#)-+$=. I
0&9=".-#-& )(’/&)-$(< 0#:(-3 *0=B+6 =?#)-4(’ ;"#$%# + 1(*#-"+’()-+ :("-(’
/(5$( )*&"#-. ’3’(*, ?-( ;"#$&% 0#:(-#&- 4#4 =10=B(-9#>&/"&$$#, 1"#)-+$4#
[7]. H)"+ 0#))/(-0&-. ;"#$%&’3< =9&" ) -(?4+ 90&$+, (1+0#$+, 1"#)-+$3 $# 3
+"+ 4 4#$-#, ’( ’)& )"=?#,6 /(/&$- ’ 1"#)-+$&, (1&0-(< $# 3 4#$-# :=*&- ’3D&,
?&/ $# 1"#)-+$& (1&0-(< $# 4 4#$-# (G+). 3.)

!"#. 3. >=+#64" )*+,-.’&?& #&.5",.,"9.

A# ()$(’& 10(’&*&$$36 0#)?&-(’ ’ IDEA Statica (10&*&",&/ *+#1#9($ -("-
>+$ ;"#$%#. A+5$&< B0#$+%&< -(">+$3 :=*&- )"=5+-. *()-+5&$+& ;"#$%&/
10&*&"# -&4=?&)-+ + 0,3% (-$()+-&".$36 *&;(0/#%+< 7"&/&$-(’ )(&*+$&$+,.
I&06$&< B0#$+%&< -(">+$3 :=*&- )"=5+-. $#10,5&$+, ’( ;"#$%&, (-"+?#@>+-
&), $& :("&& ?&/ $# 1% (- 10&*&"# -&4=?&)-+. G&9=".-#-3 1("=?&$$36 9$#?&$+<
-(">+$ 10+’&*&$3 ’ -#:"+%& 2.

I31("$&$ 0#)?&- 1( /&-(*= 0#)?&-# (1(0$36 1"+- [10] ) )4(00&4-+0(’#$$3/+
-(">+$#/+, (10&*&"&$$3/+ ’ IDEA Statica, 0&9=".-#-3 10+’&*&$3 ’ -#:"+%&
3.

C0+ =-(?$&$$(< -(">+$& ;"#$%# 1(-&$%+#" 10(?$()-+ ;"#$%# +)1(".9=&-),
1("$()-.@ (9#1#) 10(?$()-+ ;"#$%# $#6(*+-), )-0&/+-), 4 0%).

N#4 4#4 ;"#$&% 1(*:+0#"), 1( 10&*&"= -&4=?&)-+ + (-$()+-&".$(/= =*"+$&-
$+@ $& :("&& 0,3% ’ IDEA Statica, -( 1(-&$%+#" ’(9/(5$()-+ ;"#$%# +)1(".-
9=&-), /#4)+/#".$(, ?-( ’30#5#&-), ’ 1(?-+ $="&’(/ 9#1#)&. N(">+$= ;"#$%#
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O C0(;+". N, 4A
L+$+/#".$#,

-(">+$#
;"#$%#, //

L#4)+/#".$#,
-(">+$#

;"#$%#, //
1 140x4 599 10,6 11,3
2 140x6 876 11,0 14,3
3 140x8 1123 13,9 18,5
4 150x6 943 11,7 14,8
5 150x8 1213 12,7 17,8
6 160x6 1011 12,1 14,7
7 160x8 1303 14,3 18,5
8 180x5 964 12,1 16,6
9 180x7 1312 15,0 17,8
10 180x9 1649 17,2 21,5

$+;*"-+ 2. @"+%+1&, 6&*A", )*+,-+.

O C0(;+". N,
4A

b,
// a, //

L(/&$-
’ ;"#$%&,

4A)/

N(">+$#,
//

A#10,5&$+,
’( ;"#$%&,

A///2
1 140x4 599 80 300 6,6 11,3 346,4
2 140x6 876 80 300 9,6 13,7 346,4
3 140x8 1123 85 310 12,4 15,5 346,4
4 150x6 943 80 310 10,4 14,2 346,4
5 150x8 1213 95 340 13,3 16,1 336,7
6 160x6 1011 80 320 11,1 14,7 346,4
7 160x8 1303 95 350 14,3 16,7 336,7
8 180x5 964 80 340 10,6 14,3 346,1
9 180x7 1312 90 360 14,4 16,7 336,7
10 180x9 1649 95 370 18,1 18,7 336,7

$+;*"-+ 3. !.10*<6+6/ 06&=,.,,&?& 2+#=.6+.

=*#"(). )$+9+-. $# $&)4(".4( -(">+$ $#?+$#, ) 11,3 // + 9#4#$?+’#, 18,7 //
’ 0#))/#-0+’#&/36 -+1(0#9/&0#6 10(;+"&<. I 0&9=".-#-& )$+5&$+, -(">+$3
;"#$%&’(B( )(&*+$&$+,, 10(+9(D"( =’&"+?&$+& 03?#5$36 )+" *", :("-(’(-
B( )(&*+$&$+,, ’ )"&*)-’++ ?&B( ’30()"# $#B0=94# $# :("-3. K"&*(’#-&".$(,
’ $&4(-(036 )(&*+$&$+,6 1(,’+"#). $&(:6(*+/()-. 9#/&$3 *+#/&-0# :("-# $#
:(".D+< -+1(0#9/&0.

3. )GHCI<;=>;. A&)/(-0, $# -#4(& D+0(4(& 0#)10()-0#$&$+& ;"#$%&’(-
B( )(&*+$&$+,, +)-+$$#, /&6#$+4# 1(’&*&$+, 0#:(-3 =9"# *( )+6 1(0 $& +9=?&$#.
A& +9=?&$# 10(:"&/# ’()10+,-+, /(/&$-# ;"#$%&/ + 1&0&*#?+ &B(, )?+-#&-),
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?-( ;"#$&%, #:)("@-$( 5&)-4+< + $& *&;(0/+0=&/3< + 1("$()-.@ ’()10+$+-
/#&- /(/&$-. A& +9=?&$# 0#:(-# =9"# ’ 9($& 1"#)-+?&)4+6 *&;(0/#%+< [1, 25].
I*(:#’(4 +/&@>+&), ;(0/="3, *", 0#)?&-# )-34# ;"#$%&’36 )(&*+$&$+< )
10+/&$&$+&/ 9#403-36 10(;+"&<, =5& =)-#0&"+ + -0&:=@- #4-=#"+9#%++ ’ )(-
(-’&-)-’++ ) $3$&D$+/+ $(0/#/+ + 10#’+"#/+ + *(1("$&$$3/+ )(0-#/&$-#/+.

4. 0A:@<A. A# ()$(’#$++ 10(’&*&$$36 +))"&*(’#$+< 0#:(-3 ;"#$%&’(B(
)(&*+$&$+, ) 10+/&$&$+&/ 9#403-36 10(;+"&< :3"+ 10&*"(5&$3 =-(?$&$+, ’
0#)?&-& -(">+$3 ;"#$%#. K =?&-(/ 7-(B( =/&$.D&$ 0&9&0’ $&)=>&< )1()(:$(-
)-+ ;"#$%&’(B( )(&*+$&$+, =9"(’ ;&0/3.

E", 1(’3D&$+, -(?$()-+ 0#)?&-# #$#"+-+?&)4(< /(*&"+ + *#".$&<D&B( ’$&*-
0&$+, ’ +$5&$&0$=@ 10#4-+4= $&(:6(*+/( +))"&*(’#-. ;"#$%&’(& )(&*+$&$+&
’ $&"+$&<$(< 1()-#$(’4& ) 9#*#$$3/+ 1#0#/&-0#/+, 10(’&)-+ $#-=0$3& +)13-
-#$+, *", $#+"=?D&< 4(00&",%++ ) 0#)?&-$3/+ /(*&",/+.

!"#"$%&’($)%"

*+,-. -/0121/. B4*+5 +’6&2&’ 2+’,&-.,.,.
3145,6+0 64072781/. C’6&2/ 5.4*+2"20D6 &6#06#6’". 9’,/7 " %&6.,-"+*<,/7
4&,)*"46&’ ",6.2.#&’, #’91+,,/7 # %0;*"4+-".( ,+#6&9A.( #6+6<".
&801946+ 564-48621/-46:. C’6&2/ 1+9’*9D6 &; &6#06#6’"" ’,.E,.?& )",+,#"-
2&’+,"9 %2" %2&’.5.,"" "##*.5&’+,"9.
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